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Few clear things are known about the political and ecclesiastic history of Wallachia 
of the late 15th and early 16th century. It is a difficult period to analyze, because 
the frequent changes in rule, the jumble of treasons, murders and oath break-

ing—political weapons that were often used—hinder our attempt to clearly describe that 
age.1 Nevertheless, the aforementioned period is dominated by the personality of Prince 
Radu the Great (who ruled between 1495 and 1508), the son of Vlad the Monk, who 
is described by the contemporary sources in a very controversial manner. The rule of 
Vlad the Monk was for a long time considered of lesser importance, and his personality 
feeble,2 whilst, about his son, A. D. Xenopol wrote: “Radu IV the Great . . . thus named 
by the church, for which he had great deference, did not deserve, for any of his qualities, 
this special name.”3 Compared to his father, Radu the Great enjoyed a little more fame, 
for a while derived from certain cultural or ecclesial achievements which passed the test 
of time,4 and more recently thanks to the fine political ability and the diplomacy with 
which he knew how to maintain peace in his country.5 

Should we try to construct this ruler’s profile basing ourselves exclusively on his-
torical sources, chronicles, chancellery documents or letters, ecclesiastic monuments or 
iconographical representations, we will discover a rather controversial personality. We 
will see, for instance, that the image of the unjust and godless ruler which can be seen 
in sources like Viaþa Sfântului Nifon (Life of Saint Niphon), written by Gavril the Pro-
tos, Letopiseþul cantacuzinesc (The Cantacuzeinos’ Chronicle) and others, is in obvious 
contrast with the prestige that the prince had, for instance, at Mount Athos. This reality 
is confirmed even more by the perpetuation of his memory during the reigns of his suc-
cessors, in the 16th century, who invoked their descent from his dynastic line or claimed 
his actions, attitudes or decisions as a strategy for legitimating their own rules. Using the 
aforementioned historical sources we will attempt to outline Radu the Great’s portrait 
which, at first glance, threatens to oscillate between a sinner and changing ruler, a skilled 
political operator, a just lord, and a faithful benefactor of the church. Out main purpose 
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is to analyze his historical memory, as it derives from various concurrent sources but, like 
in a scientific experiment, we will sometimes resort to history as an element of control. 

Chronicles... and Letters

In the most ancient version of the Wallachian chronicle, Letopiseþul Þãrii Româneşti 
(The Chronicle of Wallachia) for the years 1292–1664, in the Arabic version of 
Macarios Zaim, who traveled to Moldavia and Wallachia between 1653 and 1658, 

Radu the Great is not mentioned at all.6 The most ancient chronicle in which we find de-
tails about this ruler is Letopiseþul cantacuzinesc.7 Compiled after 1690, the chronicle de-
scribes Radu the Great’s reign in considerable detail, taken however from the Life of Saint 
Niphon, a hagiographic source written by Gabriel, the prôtos of the community of monks 
from Athos in 1520 or 1521.8 The years can be deduced from its content, because there 
are mentioned two events whose date we know: the consecration of Neagoe Basarab’s 
foundation at Curtea de Argeş on 15 August 1517 and the relocation of the metropoli-
tan see to Târgovişte, in 1520. We are, therefore, dealing with a hagiographic text “hid-
den” between the pages of a chronicle, a thing which doesn’t lack in importance, for the 
keys of reading these two types of historical sources differ in certain aspects. Aside from 
them we can also use a Greek version Viaþa Sfântului Nifon: O redacþiune greceascã ineditã 
(The life of Saint Niphon: An unedited Greek redaction)—the translation of which was 
made by Vasile Grecu and was published at Bucharest in 1944.9 The events described 
by Gabriel the Protos and inserted in Letopiseþul cantacuzinesc were resumed, in brief but 
with very similar conclusions, in Cronica Bãlenilor (The Bãleni chronicle), a text which is 
part of the ensemble named Istoriile domnilor Þãrâi Rumâneşti (The history of Wallachia’s 
rulers), written at the end of the 17th century.10 

The work narrates facts from the history of the country from the period 1504–1520, 
including, thus, the rules of Radu the Great, Mihnea the Evil, Vlad the Young and  
Neagoe Basarab. Briefly, the events seem to have developed thus: Radu the Great, dur-
ing his annual trip to Constantinople to pay the tribute, asked the sultan about Niphon, 
the former patriarch of Constantinople who was at the time under some kind of house 
arrest at Adrianople. With the sultan’s agreement, he invited him to Târgovişte to reor-
ganize the church of the country, which he swiftly did: he made a plan to reorganize the 
church on official canonical bases, he disciplined the clergy, he ordained two bishops. 
Soon the good relations were broken, as the prince and his boyars refused to accept 
Niphon’s attempts at reformation and, infuriated, the prince banished him from his 
country. The prince’s gesture of anger is accompanied by Niphon’s omens: “For fear 
that you will God’s wrath upon you and your country, for I tell you that because of your 
wrongdoings it will be soon unleashed upon you.”11 The lord changed his attitude and, 
in order to make peace with the high prelate, suggested a compromise, but Niphon did 
not accept, considering it a deviation from the right path of the divine law. We also dis-
cover that the main raison for Niphon’s “annoyance” was the fact that Radu the Great 
gave his sister, Caplea, a widow after Staico’s death, in marriage to Chancellor Bogdan, 
who had fled from Moldavia, where he had a wife. Nevertheless, the ruler maintained his 
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position of power and asked the high prelate not to interfere, because the marriage had 
been approved by other bishops, after Bogdan’s divorce. Niphon left Wallachia, not be-
fore pronouncing a curse upon the prince and the entire country. The sudden departure 
of the holy man brought divine retribution: “So, shortly after holy Niphon left the Land 
of Pannonia, lord Radul was struck by a horrible and terrible illness and many other bad 
things happened around him.”12 In the pages of the chronicle no curse is mentioned, but 
we find out that after the death of Radu the Great things went so bad throughout the 
country, that the saint must have cursed him for his bad deeds. Cronica Bãlenilor informs 
laconically: “Whilst leaving Târgovişte he changed his dusty slippers and he cursed the 
prince (as we found out after his death).”13

In the first analysis, Radu the Great’s portrait is that of a sinful prince. If we were to 
make a list with the main characteristics of an “evil” ruler, Radu the Great would prob-
ably check most of them: unstable, oath breaker, malicious, sinner, unjust, eventually 
cursed. No matter how many times we reread the text, things do not change but, on the 
contrary, we sink even deeper in the thicket of the narrative. 

Having got to this point, we should remember that, whilst reading a medieval source, 
if we wish to understand at least a part of what is going on and “what is represented” in 
those pages, the modern criteria of understanding reality are not useful and, even more, 
they are not doing us any favors. In most of the cases, these texts serve the purposes 
of those who ordered their writing in the first place. Our silent partner here is Prince 
Neagoe Basarab, so the paper is meant to serve his purposes. The writer is Gabriel the 
Protos, who had a thorough ecclesiastic training,14 a reality which is reflected in the 
language he used, in the interpretation strategy, and in the perspective from which he 
presented his subject. The Life of Saint Niphon must be read according to the social and 
political context in which it was created. Its purpose was not the narration of some facts 
from the past exactly as they happened, but to present them so that they would build a 
positive image of Neagoe Basarab. 

After studying the subject more thoroughly, we could present the aforementioned 
events thus: once arrived in Constantinople, Radu the Great asked the sultan to release 
the former Patriarch of Constantinople, Niphon, who was under house arrest at Adri-
anople.15 He had been unseated and imprisoned because he had pretended to be a rela-
tive and the heir of Patriarch Symeon, his predecessor, who had a huge fortune, and he 
had supported this assertion with the oath of three false witnesses.16 With the sultan’s 
agreement, Niphon came to Wallachia, at Radu the Great’s invitation, with the precise 
mission of reorganizing the Wallachian church according to official canons accepted by 
the Patriarchy of Constantinople. Niphon accomplished these objectives—he construct-
ed a program to reorganize the church, he ordained two bishops,17 probably having their 
seats at Râmnic Noul Severin and Buzãu, a moment when the ruler must have consid-
ered his mission completed. We think this must be the cause of the misunderstanding 
between the prince and the former high prelate, who would have wanted to continue 
his reforms and who couldn’t have returned to Mount Athos without the sultan’s per-
mission. According to the chronicle, the reason behind the misunderstandings was the 
marriage between Chancellor Bogdan and the prince’s sister, Caplea: “You married your 
sister to Bogdan, against the law, for he had a rightful wife whom he left with no raison 
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at all and took your sister, he being a fornicator and your sister a slut.”18 We do not think 
that the prince would have approved an illegitimate marriage between Lady Caplea and 
boyar Bogdan, the prince himself saying that “As for Bogdan’s marriage you should not 
interfere, because he had received benediction from other holy bishops.”19 The episode 
has to do rather with the political conflict between the family of the Craioveşti boyars, 
who desired to increase its authority and enjoyed Niphon’s support, and the family of 
the Buzãu boyars, led by Bogdan from Popeşti, whose marriage to Radu the Great’s 
sister strengthened the connections between the prince and the boyars from this part of 
the country.20 For many years, until his death, Caplea had been the wife of Staico from 
Bucov, great chancellor since the days of Vlad the Monk, up until 1505. The inscription 
in the Dragomireşti church, their foundation, attests that it was built “initially by Staico  
the chancellor from Bucov and his Lady Caplea, in the year 1461–1462,”21 wherefrom 
we conclude that at that date they were already married and that, in 1505, at the mo-
ment of the second marriage, Caplea had an advanced age. The marriage between the 
widow Caplea and Bogdan from Popeşti must have taken place in the summer of 1505, 
after a minimum period of mourning. These dates determine us also to place the depar-
ture of Niphon from Wallachia in the summer of 1505 at the earliest, after the afore-
mentioned marriage. 

As for the so-called “cursing” of the prince, opinions are divided. In the Life of Saint  
Niphon, as taken up in the Cantacuzeinos’ Chronicle, there is no mention whatsoever of 
any defrocking procedure, before or after Niphon’s departure. The Bãleni’s Chronicle 
mentions briefly that “Whilst leaving Târgovişte he changed his dusty slippers and he 
cursed the prince (as we found out after his death)”22—therefore not while Radu the 
Great was alive. In the Greek edition of the Life, written in 1518 by the Greek hagi-
ographer Justinos Dekadios, there is no mention of a conflict between Radu the Great 
and Niphon who, on the contrary, after fulfilling his mission returned to the Ottoman 
Empire bearing gifts from the prince.23 In the edition that Vasile Grecu translated there 
is no mention about any excommunication or defrocking of Radu the Great but, on 
the other hand, we read about the condemnation, according to the church procedures, 
of Lady Caplea and of boyar Bogdan.24 What about Radu the Great? If he really was 
defrocked, even though the sources or the hagiographical writing, not other letters or 
documents, do not mention this explicitly, then it seems that this fact left him completely 
indifferent until his death. Which is hard to believe. As a matter of fact, an anonymous 
Greek chronicle mentioned that Niphon’s departure from Wallachia took place in a com-
pletely different context. According to a Greek source from the 16th century, Sultan 
Bayezid II ordered the deposition of Patriarch Joachim because he had raised a church 
near Chrysokeramos without his agreement. Apparently, after the deposition, Bayezid II 
called Niphon back from Wallachia, but he rejected the proposal, choosing to retire to 
the Dionysiou monastery at Mount Athos, in order to avoid a retaliation and, perhaps, 
not to endanger Radu the Great’s connections with the Porte.25

“The story” of the anonymous Greek chronicle doesn’t tell us anything about a con-
flict between Niphon and Wallachia, but it rather suggests one between Niphon and the 
circles of power in Istanbul. Consequently, the adjectives suggested by the hagiographic 
source, which places Radu the Great on the list of the “evil lords,” do not convince us. 
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Another argument in this regard is a fragment from the writing of the German historian 
Johannes Leunclavius, Historia Musulmanae Turcorum, de monumentis ipsorum excriptae, 
libri XVIII (1591) concerning an episode from the history of the Turks, from 1511, 
when the fight for throne of the Sultan Bayezid II escalated.26 When the janissaries asked 
the sultan to abdicate, because he was old and he could no longer lead the army, Bayezid 
answered by giving the example of Radu the Great,

the ruler of Wallachia who, even though not of the Muslim faith and with his strength 
greatly weakened, acted with great wisdom and, even though for seven years he was placed 
in a carriage and carried from one place to another, nevertheless ruled Wallachia to the 
great satisfaction of his subjects. They, with all their changing and erratic character, did not 
forsake their ruler for his weakness and the illness of his legs (podogra), for he was good, just, 
wise and suited to rule because of his great superiority of soul.27

The characteristics listed in the fragment of the German historian show Radu the Great 
in a completely different light. Even if we do not know what Turkish source Leunclavius 
used, it was definitely not a fabrication: Radu the Great did suffer of podogra in the last 
part of his life, which didn’t stop him from travelling every year to Constantinople in 
order to pay his tribute and to play a very active role, with a smooth diplomacy, in the 
networks of power of those times.28 

That he knew how to maintain the good relations with the Ottoman Empire, from 
the very beginning of his rule, comes from his own confession. In a letter sent to the 
rulers of Braşov (Kronstadt) in September 1497, the prince assured them: 

Your lordships know that I took an oath before you; as long as I am alive, you must not worry 
that the Turks will cross any part of your country, from Severin up to Brãila, to pillage the 
country of my Lord and his Highness the King.29

Radu the Great also appears in the Moldavian chronicle, regarding an episode occurred 
after the arrival in Wallachia of Maxim Branković, a Serbian monk from the family of the 
Branković despots.30 About this metropolitan we know that he was sent as an emissary 
by Radu the Great to Vladislas II of Hungary and to the Saxons from Transylvania, but 
the most significant episode is the one in which, in October 1507, he mediated a recon-
ciliation between Radu the Great and Bogdan III of Moldavia. According to Letopiseþul 
Þãrii Moldovei (The Chronicle of the Country of Moldavia), Radu the Great “entered 
the country and he plundered and burned the country of Putna and that side of Siretiu, 
causing a lot of pillaging and murder.”31 Bogdan fought back, says the chronicle, first of 
all because of the “abomination and despoliation worked by prince Radu,” and second 
because he had to defend “his father’s brave” name.32 Arriving near the boundary be-
tween Moldavia and Wallachia, Bogdan III was stopped by the monk Maxim Branković, 
an emissary who was sent by the Wallachian prince according to some sources, and by 
the Hungarian king according to others. Nevertheless they all agree that Maxim was a 
messenger of the divine will, a “son of the light,” 33 a fact that demonstrates that Radu 
the Great was not an “anathematized” lord, he was still a legitimate prince from the di-
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vine perspective, otherwise he wouldn’t have deserved the help he got for restoring the 
peace. The monk’s speech, based on two irrefutable arguments (“you are both Christians 
and relatives”), highlights the fact that fighting, no matter the reason, remained evil. It 
is an interpretation that underlines the superiority of the man of the church compared 
to the representatives of the temporal power, who were more vulnerable to sin.34 Only a 
man who was beyond any suspicion of bias could attenuate the tensions and find a path 
to reconciliation, thus explaining the selection, as a mediator accepted by both sides, of 
a man of the church who was also the member of an illustrious family. The commitment 
of Radu and hid boyars to respect the peace and understanding was sealed by an oath 
on the Holy Bible: “And there Prince Radu and all his boyars took an oath on the holy 
Bible to maintain eternal peace and the boundary along the old line.”35 Maxim’s errand 
is also mentioned in the Bãleni’s Chronicle, his opportune intervention leading to the 
reconciliation of the two primces.36 

Bearing all these in mind, if we return to the text of the Life of Saint Niphon, we 
should draw some conclusions. The presentation, in contrast, of the two princes, Radu 
the Great who, because of his sins, brought evil upon his country, and Neagoe Basarab, 
a savior prince who takes all the necessary steps to regain the divine grace, is meant to 
increase the prestige of the latter. This writing is an excellent example of using the past 
as a device for princely legitimation, it is a political statement through which Neagoe  
Basarab builds his reputation by confronting a redoubtable adversary from the past, a 
past that he rewrote with a subjective hand. Still, the use of this weapon had a drawback: 
the strategy for de-legitimizing Radu the Great speaks, inadvertently, about his high 
political and spiritual prestige. 

Iconographic Representations

The iconographic representation of the Life of Saint Niphon can be found at Dea-
lu Monastery, with an old dynastic tradition, Radu the Great’s necropolis. The 
prince didn’t get to supervise the painting of the church, which was accom-

plished by Neagoe Basarab. On this occasion, he associated himself, as a second founder, 
to the prestige of the first founding. The attention is immediately drawn by a paint-
ing, placed right over Radu the Great’s tomb, in which the main character is Neagoe,  
Niphon and the prince himself falling on the second plane. The message of this painting 
confirms the description made by Gabriel the Protos in his writing: Radu the Great was 
a sinful, cursed lord, forgiven only because of the prayers and the intercession of Neagoe 
Basarab with Saint Niphon. This iconographic image immortalized until today, even 
better than Gabriel the Protos’ text, the hagiographic memory.

So far, the portrait is not that encouraging. Things change if we analyze other icono-
graphic representations, such as the portrait in fresco from Argeş Monastery, copied 
after the one existing, at that time, at Govora,37 or the icon at the Vatopedi Monastery, 
which found shelter inside the Church of St. Demetrius in Bitolia. It seems that it was 
made at the monastery and was dated 28 November 1502, representing, in a deisis-type 
composition, the Mother of God on the throne, with baby Jesus in her arms, flanked 
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to the right by St. John the Baptist and to the left by Radu the Great, offering benefi-
cences. According to the author of the study that made this picture public for the first 
time,38 the Wallachian prince is painted according to the model of the Byzantine imperial 
iconography, in which the emperors were represented giving beneficences to the Holy 
Virgin and to Jesus Christ. The iconographic construction, in obvious contrast with the 
one we described above, reveals a prince with a strong preoccupation for strengthen-
ing the relation with the Church, a fundamental piece in the ideology of the medieval 
monarchy that was based on the belief in the lord’s divine investiture. Equal in size to 
Saint John the Baptist, the representation of Radu the Great is placed slightly behind 
the throne, offering three scrolls with beneficences bearing the princely seal. It is the 
portrait of a robust middle-aged man, with a short beard and mustache, his long hair 
falling on his shoulders, with a high forehead and piercing eyes. On his head he wears 
a gold open crown, adorned with precious stones and pearls, quite like those worn by 
the European kings from the same period of time. Moreover, on his robe the prince had 
golden double headed eagles, included in quadrilobes. It is the image of a noble, pious 
ruler, well aware of his power. A very similar representation was discovered at Lapusnja 
Monastery, which was made in 1510, therefore two years after his death. These icono-
graphic representations, which change quite seriously the image suggested by the early 
Wallachian chronicles, illustrate his very rich activity as a founder even before becoming 
ruler of Wallachia, as his father’s associate to the throne, and until his death, when some 
foundations remained unfinished. 

No wonder that in the historical memory he remained “Prince Radu the Great,” and 
the oldest mention of this surname seems to appear in the Cantacuzeinos’ Chronicle.39 
The mention is in a part of an older section of the chronicle, most likely written during 
the reign of Radu from Afumaþi, a part in which the rulers are described briefly and 
without too many details. As far as Radu the Great was concerned, at his reign the narra-
tion abruptly stops: “Prince Radu the Great, he built the monastery at Dealu and reigned 
for 15 years.” From this point onwards the text of the Life of Saint Niphon was inserted, 
in which the surname “the Great” ceases to appear. How is our prince remembered by 
the memory of the charters?

Nomen est Omen 

M ircea the Ancient, Radu Praznaglava (the Fool), Vlad the Devil, Radu the 
Beautiful, Vlad the Impaler, Vlad the Monk, Vlad the Younger, Radu from 
Afumaþi, Mircea the Shepherd are only some of a long list of names under 

which we know the rulers of Wallachia. In the first chancellery documents, kept for 
Wallachia from the middle of the 14th century, when the chancellery started to be better 
organized, the Wallachian lords referred to themselves in a simple manner: “Io Neculai 
Alixandru vaivode, son of the old, late Io Basarab vaivode,”40 Prince Nicolae Alexandru, 
of course; “Io Dan vaivode,” son of “Radul vaivode, our father,”41 namely Dan I, son of 
Radu I, brother of Mircea, who would become “the Elder.” With the passing of time, the 
references to the rulers who made the first donations become complicated. For instance, 



78 • TRansylvanian Review • vol. XXiX, supplemenT no. 2 (2020)

while strengthening the older donations of the monasteries of Tismana and Vodiþa, Vlad 
the Devil referred to his ancestors thus: 

Tismana, which the saintly late father of my father Mircea vaivode, Radul vaivode, had 
raised from the foundations, and the saintly late brother of my father, Dan vaivode, endowed  
with many things...42 

Actually, few rulers get to choose their names—most of them gain them after death, ac-
cording to certain features that remained alive in the memory of the descendants. 

We do not propose a complete analysis of the names of the Wallachian princes, but 
merely an exercise, which is to see how and when their surnames were gained, thus re-
flecting the manner in which they remained in the memory of the descendants and with 
the conviction that that they keep in themselves fragments of the social memory. 

From the end of the 15th century, in the chancellery documents in which were reas-
sesed older beneficences and for which were analyzed the documents issued by the pre-
vious rulers, a more precise usage of their name became necessary, to avoid confusions. 

In a document issued by Radu the Great for Tismana monastery, on 31 October 
1499, Mircea the Elder still appears as “our grandfather,”43 or “the saintly deceased 
ancestor of our lordship, the great Io Mircea voiavode.”44 Prince Mircea, Mihnea the 
Evil’s son, is the one who for the first time associated the name of Mircea with the sur-
name “Elder”—“from the days of our great-grandfather, voiavode Mircea the elder,”45 
although, for many years still, he continued to appear in documents as such, or as “Io 
Mircea the great voiavode.”46 Starting with 1519 he was already named “Mircea voia-
vode the Elder.”47 His father Radu, as many other voiavodes, also appears in documents, 
more than 100 years after his death, as “Radu voiavode the Elder,”48 in other words 
“from ancient times,” but eventually named only Mircea “the Elder.”

During Mihnea the Evil’s reign the number of reassessed cases increased, a process 
which included a analysis of the old chancellery documents. While analyzing a case in 
which were involved the abbot and the monks of Tismana monastery and the sons of a 
man named Rãsipã, the monks 

brought the documents from the ancient rulers starting with Vladislav voiavode, who ruled 
before Mircea voiavode, and the document from our great-grandfather Mircea voiavode 
and the documents from all the other princes at a time and the document given by our 
father, Vlad voiavode . . . And we also searched the document of our uncle, voiavode Vlad 
the Monk.49 

Therefore, the exact mentioning of the previous rulers becomes a little more complicated 
and they gradually got surnames. 

As we have already mentioned, we only wish to underline how, in a very interesting 
manner, the princes’ surname seem to indicate the strongest memory preserved, some-
times even after decades, by their successors: the order, the place or manner of their 
death, or other unusual attributes. 
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Vlad the Devil, thus named by the Turks even during his lifetime, for a long period of 
time mentioned in documents only according to his bloodline, appears for the first time 
as “the old voiavode Vlad the Devil” in 1517, in a document given by Neagoe Basarab 
to Govora monastery. Perhaps his son was also known, at that time, as the Evil, while 
the boyars from their family were known, in 1526, as “Drãculeşti” (“Devils”).50 Vlad 
the Impaler appears in the documents issued by his son, Mihnea (the Evil) in a simple 
formula, “Io Mihnea voiavode . . . son of Vlad the great voiavode.”51 In the documents 
issued by Mircea the Shepherd, Vlad appears with the surname Impaler: “Because this 
aforementioned land was lost by the ancestors of the Rãþãi long before voiavode Vlad 
the Impaler.”52 Even sooner than this date, his brother, Radu, is named in 1535 by Vlad 
Vintilã from Slatina “voiavode Radu the Beautiful.”

Vlad the Monk is mentioned for the first time with this surname in the documents 
issued by his son, Radu the Great,53 but this choice is not so hard to explain, because he 
was a monk, known under the name Pahomie. The fact that he spent his entire youth in 
a monastery, being defrocked a lot later, remained a defining feature, which didn’t apply 
in other cases, such as that of Radu Paisie. 

Radu, Vlad the Monk’s son, appears for the first time with this surname in the very 
documents issued by Neagoe Basarab who, in a charter from 3 June 1517, made refer-
ence to “the days of voiavode Radu the Good.”54 Vlad Vintilã underlined this feature 
even more, in a document destined to Govora monastery: “voiavode Radu the Good, 
the son of the Monk,” and the name is used many times from that moment on.55

There are princes remembered by posterity after the manner of their death. Vlad 
the Drowned appears as such in the days of Vlad Vintilã (“the late voiavode Vlad the 
Drowned”), a name that reminds us of a not so honorable death, because it seems that 
in the summer of 1532 “he got drunk and he drowned along with his horse in a river” 
(Dâmboviþa).56 

Our approach is nevertheless centered upon Radu the Great’s memory and, from 
the analysis above, we should remember that during the entire 16th century he is re-
membered as “Radu the Good.” The first one who uses this surname is Neagoe Basarab 
himself and we must underline the irony of this situation: in the chancellery documents 
Radu is “the Good,” while in the hagiographic memory, kept by the Life of Saint Niphon, 
Radu is “the Bad.” 

What do all these apparently disparate pieces of information tell us? From 
the perspective of the sources, there seem to have existed parallel historical 
memories, apparently contradictory, and, should we continue their study, 

using the accurate interpretative key, the personality of Radu the Great and the political 
landscape from the late 15th and early 16th century will become all the more clear and 
interesting. From the perspective of political history, the different categories of sources 
suggest that the Ottoman hegemony determined the inclusion of the Wallachian politi-
cal elite in a wider network of power and that after the mid–15th century, after a period 
of severe political crisis, the boyar families began to participate on a constant basis in the 
political life of Wallachia, creating networks of power that often interfered with that of 
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the ruler. Eventually, far from the image that we began with, of a voiavode overwhelmed 
by illness, obedient to the Turks and more preoccupied with the fate of the church than 
with the fate of his country, Radu the Great emerges as an important player in the politi-
cal game which unfolded in this part of Europe.

q
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Abstract 
Radu the Great of Wallachia: The Challenges of a Portrait

If we try to sketch the portrait of a historical personality such as Radu the Great of Wallachia, it is 
only natural to turn to historical sources, especially because modern scholars have largely ignored 
or underrated his reign. An analysis of the medieval texts points to a rather controversial image, 
which wavers between a bad prince and a good one. The historical memory of Radu the Great’s 
reign was differently preserved in different categories of sources, which circulated in parallel in 
the same period of time. Thus, the hagiographic memory, owed to the Life of Saint Niphon, also 
included in several Wallachian chronicles, shows the image of a weak, sinful and eventually cursed 
prince. This portrait is in high contrast with the iconographic sources, or with the one from some 
foreign narratives sources such as the work of Johannes Leunclavius. The analysis of these docu-
ments reveals the portrait of a strong, skillful prince, who played an important role in the relations 
of power in Southeast Europe. All in all, the contrast between Radu the Great’s portraits depended 
heavily on different strategies of legitimation which, in their turn, were strongly influenced by the 
struggle for power in Wallachia at the beginning of the 16th century. 
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